

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**No. S-1-SC-35657**

**JOEL IRA,**

**Defendant—Appellant,**

**vs.**

**JAMES JANECKA, Warden  
Lea County Correctional Facility,  
Hobbs, New Mexico**

**Plaintiff—Appellee.**

---

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S ANSWER BRIEF  
TO AMICUS BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Twelfth Judicial District Court  
For the State of New Mexico from the Denial of habeas Corpus  
The Honorable Jerry H. Ritter, Jr.,  
Twelfth Judicial District Judge, Presiding**

**HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
Attorney General**

**LAURIE BLEVINS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
201 Third Str., Ste. 300  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 717-3590**

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED**

**APR 3 - 2017**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE .....	v
STATEMENT OF RECORD CITATIONS .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. None of the Most Recent Supreme Court Authority Applies Under Our Fact Pattern .....	4
II. Research in Adolescent Development and in Neuroscience Only Confirms What Psychologists and Society, in General, Have Known All Along.....	6
III. The Development of Neuroscience Does Not Justify Applying <i>Graham v. Florida</i> to Aggregated Sentences	7
IV. The Supreme Court Has Never Held that <i>Graham v. Florida</i> applies to Aggregated Sentences.....	10
V. Extending <i>Graham v. Florida</i> Ignores the Practical Reality that Some Juveniles Are Not Amenable to Change .....	12
VI. The Scientific Research on Recidivism of Juvenile Offenders Does Not Apply to Petitioner .....	15
VII. The Trial Court Conducted Thorough Hearings in 1997 and 1999, Appropriately Considering All the Factors Required by <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> and the Children's Code.....	18

**VIII. Sentencing in New Mexico is Reviewed Under an Abuse of Discretion Standard. .... 22**

**IX. The Supreme Court Has Never Determined What Constitutes a Meaningful Opportunity for Parole ..... 24**

**CONCLUSION ..... 26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>In the Matter of Ernesto M., Jr.</i> , 1996-NMCA-039 .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Bonilla</i> , 2000-NMSC-037 .....	22
<i>State v. Apodaca</i> , 1994-NMSC-121 .....	22
<i>State v. Ira</i> , 2002-NMCA-037 .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Joel I., a Child</i> , 132 N.M. 133 .....	20
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 1973-NMSC-049 .....	5

### Federal Cases

<i>Bunch v. Bobby</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013) .....	10
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	1, 6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	1
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 18, 20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	1, 2, 4
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	1
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 Fed.Appx. 430 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	10

*Walton v. United States*, 134 S.Ct. 712 (2013) .....10

**Statutes**

NMSA 1978 §32A-2-20(C) (1993).....18

**Other Authorities**

*Henry v. State*, 175 So.3d 675, 680 (Fla. 2015)..... 24

*People v. Caballero*, 282 P.2d 291 (Cal. 2012)..... 24

*State v. Boston*, 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015) ..... 24

*State v. Moore*, 2016 WL 7448751 (Ohio 2016)..... 24

*Vasquez v. Commonwealth*, 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016) .....10

**Scholarly Articles**

Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Development Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juveniles Death Penalty, 58 *Am. Psychologist* 1009, 1014 (2003).....10

Moffit, Terrie E, Adolescence-Limited and Life-Course-Persistent Antisocial Behavior: A Developmental Taxonomy, *Psychological Review*, Vol. 100, No. 4, 674-701 (1993).....10

Scott, Stephen, Conduct disorders. In Rey JM (ed), *IACAPAP e-Textbook of Child and Adolescent Mental Health* 2012 .....10

Steinburgh, Laurence, Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop (2014), Chicago, IL: MacArther Foundation ..10
